

**No. 12-1229**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, et al.,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION**  
**and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of The  
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR OSHA AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

EDMUND C. BAIRD  
ANNE R. RYDER  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW  
Room S-4004  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5460

MAY 13, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES</b>	
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>GLOSSARY</b>	
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	2
A. <i>Relevant Provisions of the OSH Act</i> .....	2
B. <i>OSHA’s Promulgation of the HazCom Standard</i> .....	4
C. <i>The Preemption Provision of the HazCom Standard</i> .....	5
D. <i>The 2012 Revisions to the HazCom Standard and the Preemption Provision</i> .....	10
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. <b>Standard of Review</b> .....	16
II. <b>Sections 18 and 4(b)(4) of the OSH Act Make Clear that the HazCom Standard Generally Does Not Preempt State Tort Law</b> .....	16

A.	<i>Except Where There is a Direct Conflict with the HazCom Standard, the OSH Act Preserves State Tort Law Claims</i> .....	18
1.	<i>Section 18 of the OSH Act Preempts Only State Occupational Safety and Health Standards and Not Tort Laws of General Applicability</i> .....	20
2.	<i>Section 4(b)(4) Provides an Explicit Statement of Congressional Intention to Preserve and Not Preempt State Tort Law</i> .....	28
3.	<i>Sections 18 and 4(b)(4) Must Be Read Together</i> .....	37
4.	<i>ATRA’s Preemption Claim is to a Large Extent Unripe</i> .....	41
B.	<i>OSHA’s Views on the Preemptive Effect of the HazCom Standard are Thorough, Consistent, and Persuasive</i> .....	43
III.	<b>Notice and Comment Requirements Did Not Apply to Non-Substantive, Clarifying Revisions to OSHA’s Interpretive Statement Contained in Paragraph (a)(2) of the HazCom Standard</b> .....	45
A.	<i>Notice and Comment Are Not required for Interpretive Rules Such as HazCom’s Preemption Provision</i> .....	46
B.	<i>The Clarifying Changes Made to Paragraph (a)(2) Evinced no Change in OSHA’s Interpretation of the Scope of Preemption of the HazCom Standard</i> .....	51
1.	<i>An Interpretive Letter Issued Prior to the 2012 Amendments and Additional OSHA Guidance Confirm that the Revisions Made to Paragraph (a)(2) Merely Clarified OSHA’s Longstanding Views on the Preemptive Effect of the HazCom Standard</i> .....	51

2. *The Regulatory History of Paragraph (a)(2)  
Also Confirms that the 2012 Revisions Simply  
Clarified OSHA’s Longstanding Position that  
the HazCom Standard Generally Did Not  
Preempt State Failure-to-Warn Tort Law* ..... 56

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C.Cir.1999) .....	49
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	48
<i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>American Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 955 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	47, 49
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21842985, *2 (D. Del. July 28, 2003).....	38
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	25, 28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	56
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	19
<i>Bass v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1419375 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 25, 2006) .....	39-40, 41
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	48
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	42

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	56
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490, (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	43
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	24, 53
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	42, 52, 56, 60
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	19, 32
<i>Frohlick Crane Serv., Inc., v. OSHRC</i> , 521 F.2d 628 (10th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Fullen v. Phillips Electronics North Am. Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 471 (N.D. W. Va. 2002).....	38
* <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	47
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	44
* <i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....	22, 26, 38

<i>Industrial Truck Ass'n v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	20
<i>Jeter v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>Jones v. Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 589 N.E.2d 335 (Mass. Ct. App. 1992) .....	39
* <i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26, 38
<i>Lopez v. Gem Gravure Co.</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	39
<i>Reigel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	30, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	20, 31, 37
<i>Metwest, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Minichello v. U.S. Industries, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 26 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Munsell v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	41, 42
<i>Nat'l Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Killian</i> , 918 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	27

<i>Nicastro v. Aceto Corp.</i> , No. L-3062-08 (N.J. Super. Ct. Monmouth Co.) .....	40
* <i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 ((1st Cir. 1991) .....	26, 27, 38
<i>Sakellardis v. Polar Air Cargo</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	38
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	20, 27
<i>Steel Institute of New York v. City of New York</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 1876537 (May 7, 2013) .....	24, 45
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	48, 50
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967) .....	42
<i>Torres-Rios v. LPS Labs., Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>United Steelworkers v. Auchter</i> , 763 F.2d 728 (3d Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>United Steelworkers v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	16, 18, 25, 29, 47
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Washington v. Falco S&amp;D, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 627999 (E.D. La. Oct 29, 1996).....	38
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	49

<i>Wickham v. American Tokyo Kasei, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 293 (N.D. Ill 1996).....	38
* <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	19, 20, 25, 35, 37, 43, 44, 45
<i>York v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 586 N.E. 2d 861 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	39

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	47
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) .....	47
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	47
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 5125(b).....	24

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	2, 25
3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	3
*4(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 17,18, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 46, 49, 50, 53, 54, 60
5, 29 U.S.C. § 654 .....	36

6, 29 U.S.C. § 655 .....	2, 54
6(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(2) .....	47
6(f), 29 U.S.C. § 655(f) .....	1, 16
9, 29 U.S.C. § 658 .....	3
17, 29 U.S.C. § 666 .....	3
18, 29 U.S.C. § 667 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31, 37, 40, 41 43, 45, 46, 49, 50, 53, 60
18(a), 29 U.S.C. § 667(a) .....	3, 20, 23
*18(b), 29 U.S.C. § 667(b) .....	3, 6, 8, 14, 20, 22, 23, 31
18(c), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c) .....	3, 21, 22, 23
18(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(1) .....	22
18(f), 29 U.S.C. § 667(f) .....	21
18(h), 29 U.S.C. § 667(h) .....	21
29 C.F.R. 1910.1200 .....	1, 4
29 C.F.R. 1910.1200 App. C.3 .....	34
29 C.F.R. 1910.1200 App. C.3.1 .....	12, 33
29 C.F.R. 1910.1200 App. D., Table D-1 .....	12, 33, 34
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2) .....	2, 5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2)(1984) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2)(1988) .....	9, 58

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c) .....	36
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 (d), (f), (g) (1984) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 (e), (h) (1984).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(1)(ii) (2011) .....	10

**MICELLANEOUS:**

**Federal Register,**

48 Fed. Reg. 52,283 .....	5, 56-57
48 Fed. Reg. 52,284 .....	6, 57
48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983).....	4
48 Fed. Reg. 53,323 .....	7
48 Fed. Reg. 53,323-24 .....	4
48 Fed. Reg. 53,329 .....	7
48 Fed. Reg. 53,334 .....	6
52 Fed. Reg. 31,852 (Aug. 24, 1987).....	7, 57
52 Fed. Reg. 31,857 .....	7, 57
52 Fed. Reg. 31,860 .....	7
52 Fed. Reg. 31,860-61 .....	58
52 Fed. Reg. 31,861 .....	8
52 Fed. Reg. 31,877 .....	9

59 Fed. Reg. 6126 (Feb. 9, 1994).....	9, 58
59 Fed. Reg. 6161 .....	9, 58, 59
59 Fed. Reg. 6163 .....	9, 33, 58, 59
62 Fed. Reg. 31,159 (Jun. 6, 1997).....	22
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	2
77 Fed. Reg. 17574 .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 17575 .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 17577 .....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 17580 .....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 17693 .....	14
77 Fed. Reg. 17694 .....	13, 32, 52, 60
77 Fed. Reg. 17701-02.....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 17724 .....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 17724-25 .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 17725 .....	11-12, 33
77 Fed. Reg. 17728-29.....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 17729 .....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 17884 .....	10, 11
77 Fed. Reg. 39,567 (July 3, 2012).....	24
77 Fed. Reg. 39,568 .....	24

77 Fed. Reg. 39,568-69 .....	24
77 Fed. Reg. 39,570 .....	24
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> at 30 n.3 (1947) .....	47
<i>Occupational Health and Safety Act of 1969: Hearings on H.R. 843, H.R. 3809, H.R. 4294, and H.R. 13373 before Select Subcomm. on Education and Labor, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 2, at 1592-93 (1969) (letter of Laurence H. Silberman, Solicitor of Labor) .....</i>	30
OSHA Brief, Hazard Communication Standard: Safety Data Sheets ( <a href="http://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3514.html">http://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3514.html</a> ) .....	34
OSHA Quick Card, Hazard Communication Standard Labels ( <a href="http://www.osha.gov/Publications/HazComm_QuickCard_Labels.html">http://www.osha.gov/Publications/HazComm_QuickCard_Labels.html</a> , last accessed May 7, 2013) .....	34
<a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=27746">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=27746</a> (last accessed Apr. 29, 2013) .....	52
<a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=20702">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=20702</a> (last accessed May 7, 2013) ...	54
<a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=22281">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=22281</a> (last accessed May 7, 2013) ...	55
<a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=25893">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=25893</a> (last accessed May 7, 2013) .....	55
<a href="http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=28049">http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&amp;p_id=28049</a> (last accessed May 6, 2013) ...	55
